

SECTION II-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 4742-4746
OF 2010
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 8397-8401 & 12018-
12022 OF 2010
(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP and
stay)

C.B.I . . .PETITIONER

VERSUS

RAMESH GELLI & ORS. . .RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th May, 2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable four weeks after the summer vacation.

Since the respondents 1 and 2 in CRLMP.8397 and the respondent No.1 in one of the other SLPs, Shri Sridhar Subasri, are duly represented, notice on the said respondents shall be deemed to have been waived.

Let the other respondents be served in the usual course.

The respondents will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits within six weeks; rejoinder, if any, may be filed within four weeks thereafter."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 through their respective counsel and Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 through Registered A.D. Post.

It is submitted that M/s. Khaitan & Co. (Advocates) has filed vakalat/ appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 and 4. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back in the registry in respect of show cause notice issued to Respondent no. 5 (State). Hence service of show cause notice is complete in these matters.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma (Advocate) has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and the same has already been included in the paper books. Mr. A. K. Sharma (Advocate) has filed a supplementary affidavit on behalf of petitioner and the same has also been included in the paper books.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 24th day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Advocate.

M/s. Khaitan & Co., Advocate

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate

Ms. Bina Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/km