

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO. 167 OF 2015

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

WITH

CIMINAL MISC. PETITION NO. 15971 OF 2015

(APPLICATION FOR STAY)

RAMESH GELLY

-VERSUS-

...PETITIONER

C.B.I. & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE - REPORT

The Writ Petition along with application above-mentioned has been filed by Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Advocate on behalf of the petitioner.

It is submitted that Crl. Appeal Nos. 1077-1081 of 2013 (@ SLP(Crl.) No. 4742-4746 of 2010), involving similar/identical facts, was listed before this Hon'ble Court on 26.07.2013, when the Court was pleased to grant leave (copy of order dated 26.07.2013 is annexed to the paper book marked as Annexure P-4 at page no. 74).

It is further submitted that SLP(Crl.) No. 3685 of 2015 was dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 08.05.2015 (copy of the order dated 08.05.2015 is annexed to the paper book marked as Annexure P-8 at page no. 87).

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has given a letter dated 10.09.2015 regarding maintainability of the instant Writ Petition (copy of said letter is annexed to paper book at Page No.91)

The Writ Petition along with application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 18th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR