

ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.6

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s). 167/2015

RAMESH GELLI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CBI AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date : 21/09/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohan Parasaran,Adv.  
Mr. G. Umapathy,Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.  
Ms. R. Nekhala,Adv.  
Ms. Nithya,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of further proceedings pending further to the order dated 2.1.2015 (taking cognizance of the offences under Sections 13(2) r/w 13(1)(d) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 and under Section 420, 467, 468 and 471 IPC passed by the Special Judge (PC Act) CBI, District Court (South West), Dwarka, New Delhi and proceedings pursuant there to, in CBI Case No.01/12 R.C.No.BD-1/2005/e/2003/CBI/BS & FC/N.Delhi pending disposal of the present writ petition.

Tag with Criminal Appeal No.1077-1081/2013.

[O.P. SHARMA]  
COURT MASTER

[INDU BALA KAPUR]  
COURT MASTER